amounting €425 million (€460 million in 2014), with certain obligations, as the compliance with
financial ratios throughout the life of the agreement relating the capacity to generate resources in
the operations with the debt level and financial duties. Also, there are established certain limits on
the arrangement of additional borrowings and the distribution of dividends, as well as other
additional conditions. Not meeting these contractual conditions would enable the banks to
demand early repayment of the related amounts. At December 31, 2015, the established financial
ratios are met and the Group estimates that will be also met in the future.

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the GAMESA Group did not have any bank borrowings tied to
fixed interest rates, except for the hedges described in Note 22.

The fair value, taking into consideration the counterparty credit risk, of bank borrowings at
December 31, 2015 and 2014 is similar to the carrying value since the debt is subject to variable
interest rates and accrued market spreads (Note 3.H).

The sensitivity of the market value of bank borrowings based on the position to interest rate
changes at December 31, 2015 and 2014 is as follows:

 Thousands of euros

 Interest rate change

 2015 2014

 +0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

Change in the value of the debt  1,560 (1,560) 2,129 (2,129)

The sensitivity of the market value of foreign currency bank borrowings based on the position to
exchange rate and interest rate changes at December 31, 2015 and 2014 is as follows:

 Thousands of euros

 2015 2014

Change in the
interest rate

Change in
Exchange rate
(EUR/foreign

currency)
Change in the
interest rate

Change in
Exchange rate
(EUR/foreign

currency)

Change in the value of the debt +0.25% -0.25% +5% -5% +0.25% -0.25% +5% -5%
US Dollar 18 (18) 1,521 (1,681) 4 (4) 90 (99)
Chinese Yuan 1 (1)   764 (844) - - - -
Brazilian Real 28 (28) 263 (291) - - - -
Swedish Krona 4 (4) 247 (273) 4 (4) 258 (285)
Indian Rupee 36 (36) 331 (365) 156 (156) 1,075 (1,188)

The GAMESA Group hedges part of the risk associated with the volatility of cash flows relating to
the interest payments on borrowings tied to floating interest rates through derivative financial
instruments (Notes 4.C and 22).

22. Derivative financial instruments

The GAMESA Group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge the risks to which its
activities, transactions and future cash flows are exposed, mainly foreign currency and interest

61

rate risk. The detail of the balances that represent the revaluation of derivatives in the
consolidated balance sheets at December 31, 2015 and 2014 is as follows: